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STATE OF NEVADA
BEFORE THE NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of Nonrestricted
Agenda Item #N16-04-25

NEVADA RESTAURANT ORDER OF DENIAL
SERVICES, INC.

3465 LOSEE ROAD

NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89030

MATTHEW ROY GALANTI
General Manager

APPLICATION FOR LICENSURE
AS A KEY EMPLOYEE

REQUEST TO WITHDRAW
APPLICATION

THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the NEVADA GAMING
CONTROL BOARD (“BOARD”) on April 9, 2025, in Las Vegas, Nevada, on the above-
captioned Application and Request, with MATTHEW ROY GALANTI (“GALANTI”) having
appeared at the hearing without counsel, and the BOARD having received and reviewed
all information relative thereto;

WHEREAS the BOARD having denied the Request to Withdraw Application in
accordance with Nevada Gaming Commission (“NGC” or “Commission”) Regulation 4.140;

AND WHEREAS the BOARD having determined that GALANTI failed to satisfy the
burden of proving his qualifications to be licensed as a key employee of NEVADA
RESTAURANT SERVICES, INC. (“NRSI”), pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute (“NRS”)
463.5735(1) as required by NRS 463.170(1), (2), and (3)(a), NRS 463.339, and by NGC
Regulations 3.090(1) and 4.040(1) and (2); and having specifically found:

Page 1 of 4




O 0w ~1 G L e W N

[\ B LI A o I ST - EE S - e e o e L e e e e
o =1 o O = W N = QO W W~ s W N~ O

1. During the BOARD’s investigation relating to his application, GALANTI was
not forthcoming and truthful with BOARD agents about previous infractions committed at
prior places of employment in violation of NRS 463.339 and NGC Regulation 4.040(2);

2. During interviews conducted by BOARD agents between May 28, 2024 and
April 9, 2024, GALANTI provided conflicting or false information in violation of NRS
463.339 and NGC Regulation 4.040(2).

3. During the April 9, 2025 hearing on his application, GALANTI provided false,
misleading, and incomplete testimony to the BOARD in response to questions regarding
his employment history in violation of NRS 463.339 and NGC Regulation 4.040(2).

4. Through the investigation and the hearing on his application, GALANTI has
failed to establish that he is a person of good character, honesty, and integrity as required
by NRS 463.170(1)(a);

5. Through his interactions with the BOARD, GALANTI has failed to provide
the BOARD with full and accurate information relating to his application as required by
NRS 463.339; and

6. GALANTI has violated NGC Regulation 4.040(2) by having made untrue
statements of material fact in his application and during the hearing on his application
before the BOARD; by having willfully omitted required material facts from his application
and his testimony during the hearing on his application held before the BOARD; and by
having failed to clarify answers provided to the BOARD during the BOARD’s investigation
of his application and during the hearing on his application before the BOARD so as to
render them misleading.

AND WHEREAS the BOARD makes the findings and conclusions set forth herein
based upon the information and materials provided and obtained during its investigation
of GALANTY’s application and the testimony provided during the hearing on his application
held on April 9, 2025;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, upon majority vote, that a recommendation of denial of
GALANTTs application be, and hereby issued, to the Commission pursuant to NRS
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463.1405(3) and NRS 463.210(3), said recommendation being based upon NRS 463.0129

and NRS 463.170.

, 2025.

DATED this 16 day of _April

Submitted by:

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General

By: 4

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

(T

HON. GEORGE ASSAD (RET.), Member

Co(cSo

CHANDENI K. SENDALL, Member

NONA ML LAWRENCE
Deputy Attorney General
Gaming Division
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ORDER OF THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION

Pursuant to NRS 463.220(7), the Nevada Gaming Commission adopts and hereby
incorporates herein by reference the findings of the BOARD.

Good cause appearing:
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that MATTHEW ROY GALANTTs Application for
Licensure as a Key Employee of NEVADA RESTAURANT SERVICES, INC. is hereby

DATED this @ day of ‘Q/VV"“ L2025,

NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION

4{7 /W

quN JENNJFER TOGLIAYTT (RET), Chaix

denied.
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